RESOLUTION NO. 5197

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, PUBLIC TRANSIT DIVISION, RURAL AND SMALL URBAN AREAS, SECTION 5311, OPERATING ASSISTANCE GRANTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2005-2006.

WHEREAS, the state of Oregon Department of Transportation, Public Transit Division, has submitted the 2005-2006 annual Section 5311 operating assistance grant agreements for the Albany Transit System and the Linn-Benton Loop Transit System; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany is the service provider for the Albany Transit System and the Linn-Benton Loop Transit System; and

WHEREAS, conditions of obtaining these grants include compliance with the DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TITLE VI ASSURANCE and the ANNUAL CIVIL RIGHTS ASSURANCE.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, accepts the Section 5311Operating Assistance Grants in an amount not to exceed \$98,844 for Albany Transit System and an amount not to exceed \$72,495 for the Linn-Benton Loop Transit System for the fiscal year 2005-2006; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, accepts these grants and authorizes the Economic Development Manager to execute the agreements and conditions for their acceptance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Charles Mayor Daran

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 12th DAY OF OCTOBER 2005.

ATTEST: